5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, California 94608

CON OGA-ROVERS Telephone: (510) 420-0700 Fax: (510) 420-9170

& ASSOCIATES http://www.craworld.com
April 30, 2010 Reference No. 311954
RECEIVED
Mr. Mark Detterman 4:42 pm, Apr 30, 2010
Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) lameda C
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway A Lzl Getfy
Alameda, California 94502 Environmental Health

Re:  Second Semi-Annual 2009 Groundwater Monitoring Report and Annual Update
Former Chevron Service Station 20-9339
5940 College Avenue
Oakland, California
Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000466

Dear Mr. Mark Detterman:

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) is submitting this Second Semi-Annual 2009 Groundwater
Monitoring Report and Annual Update on behalf of Chevron Environmental Management
Company (Chevron) for the site referenced above (Figure 1). This report summarizes
groundwater monitoring and sampling data for both 2009 semi-annual sampling events.
Groundwater monitoring data is being submitted in accordance with the reporting
requirements of 23CCR2652d. The site background, a discussion of the 2009 data, and CRA’s
conclusions are presented below.

SITE BACKGROUND

Site Description

The site is a former Chevron gasoline station located on the southeast corner of the intersection
of College Avenue and Harwood Avenue in Oakland, California (Figure 1). A Chevron service
station occupied the site from 1938 to 1968. Former site facilities consisted of four underground
storage tanks (USTs), one dispenser island and a building (Figure 2). From 1968 until the
construction of the current building, the site was used as a parking lot. A multi-story building
was constructed in 1979 and contains multiple businesses (Figure 2). Adjacent and south of the
site is the former Sheaff’s Garage, now Stauder Automotive service facility, with an open ACEH
fuel leak case (RO0000377).

To date, four soil borings and two monitoring wells have been installed at the site. Soil was
excavated when the current office building was constructed in 1979, but the depth and volume
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of the excavation is not known. The current building is constructed 3-4 feet below street level.
A summary of the past investigation work performed at the site is included as Attachment A.

Site Geology

Soils encountered consist of interbedded sands, silts and clays to the total explored depth of
21 fbg. Lithology is not consistent between borings and there are no universal lithologic
horizons. Brick fragments encountered at 5 fbg in MW-2 suggest that the shallow soils
encountered in this area are backfill material.

As reported in the 2006 Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. Additional Site Characterization and
Groundwater Monitoring Report, subsurface soil at the adjacent Former Sheaff’s Garage site
(5930 College Avenue) is, for the most part, similar to subsurface soils encountered at the
subject site.

Hydrogeology

The site is located in the East Bay Plain basin. Groundwater in this basin is designated as a
potential drinking water source; however, is not currently used as a municipal drinking water
supply due to readily available imported surface water. The site is approximately 195 feet
above mean sea level with a regional topographic slope east-northeastward toward

San Francisco Bay. Native materials encountered at this site appear to be Holocene-age alluvial
fan and fluvial deposits. Depth to groundwater ranges from approximately 6 to 14 fbg.

There are only two monitoring wells associated with the former Chevron site, and joint
groundwater monitoring has been conducted with the former Sheaff’s Garage semi-annually
since 2001 (Figure 2). Based on the joint groundwater monitoring data, groundwater flow is
variable, but predominately toward the west.

RESULTS OF SEMI-ANNUAL 2010 MONITORING EVENT

Groundwater Monitoring

On October 1, 2009, Gettler-Ryan, Inc. (G-R) gauged and sampled wells MW-1 and MW-2
(Attachment B). Depth to groundwater was measured at 14.26 and 13.67 fbg in MW-1 and
MW-2. A potentiometric map is included on Figure 1 in Attachment B and a historical
groundwater flow rose diagram is included on CRA Figure 2. Joint groundwater monitoring
with the former Sheaff’s Garage could not be coordinated on the same day and with only

two groundwater elevations, groundwater flow could not be calculated. Groundwater samples
were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, toluene,
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ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX). No oxygenates have been detected above water quality
objectives and groundwater has not been analyzed for oxygenates since January 2002.

A summary of 2009 hydrocarbon concentrations are presented and compared to environmental
screening levels (ESLs) where groundwater is a potential source of drinking water? in Table A.

TABLE A: HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATIONS
Date TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes
Groundwater ESLs 100 1 40 30 20
concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)
4/ 15/2009 < < < < <1
MW-1 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 5
10/1/2009 | <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <15
4/15/2009
MW-2 370 0.7 1.3 0.9 6.5
10/1/2009 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15
Adjacent Former Sheaff’s Garage site (5930 College Avenue)
MW-1 4/27/2009 | 75,000 8,500 2,100 2,300 11,000
10/27/2009 | 61,000 8,300 1,500 2,600 7,900
MW-2 4/27/2009 | 21,000 1,700 130 1,100 1,800
10/27/2009 | 7,000 510 19 330 160
MW-3 4/27/2009 | 5,800 370 12 82 84
10/27/2009 | 4,900 130 8.5 89 130
PW-1 4/27/2009 360 2.7 <0.5 12 18
10/27/2009 | 1,100 12 <0.5 36 34

1 Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater, Prepared by
California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region, Interim Final -
November 2007, (Revised May 2008), Table F-1a-Groundwater Screening Levels-Current or Potential

Drinking Water Resource.
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Concentration Trends
Dissolved hydrocarbons attenuated to below detection limits in Chevron wells MW-1 and
MW-2 in the second semi-annual sampling event.

CONCLUSIONS

The 2009 sampling events indicate:

e TPHg was the only hydrocarbon that exceeded ESLs in 2009 for monitoring wells associated
with the former Chevron site.

e Despite normal groundwater elevation fluctuations, dissolved hydrocarbons associated
with the former Chevron site have attenuated in mass and size, and no hydrocarbons were
detected in groundwater in the most recent sampling event.

ANTICIPATED FUTURE ACTIVITIES

Semi-Annual Groundwater Sampling

G-R will gauge and sample site wells during second and fourth quarters in 2010. G-R will
submit a first semi-annual 2010 report within 60 days of the sampling date. CRA will prepare a
summary of 2010 site conditions and submit the second semi-annual sampling report with
additional recommendations within 60 days of the sampling date.
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We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please contact Kiersten Hoey
at (510) 420-3353, if you have any questions or comments regarding this report.

Sincerely,

CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

David Grunat N. Scott MacLeod, PG# 5747

DG/doh/5
Encl.

Figure 1 Vicinity Map
Figure 2 Site Plan

Attachment A Summary of Environmental Investigation and Remediation
Attachment B November 10, 2009 G-R Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

cc: Mr. Ian Robb, Chevron
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SUMMARY OF ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 20-9339

1979 Site Redevelopment

According to title records, the site was redeveloped in 1979 into the current two-story, multi-
tenant commercial building. The current building contains commercial suites and parking
below street level as well as an active sump pump for surface runoff. Construction of this
current building required soil excavation to at least 4 feet below grade (fbg). There are no
excavation records available. Prior to 1979, Dreyer’s Grand Ice Cream used the site for
additional parking.

1999 Soil Borings

In August and September 1999, Piers Environmental Services, Inc. (Piers) advanced soil borings
SB-1 through SB-4 to assess the potential presence of hydrocarbons in groundwater resulting
from the historical use of the site as a service station. Grab-groundwater samples contained up
to 190,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L) total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and
3,500 pg/L benzene. No soil samples were analyzed. The activities are summarized in Piers’
September 27, 1999 Report of Findings Groundwater Investigation Report.

2000 Monitoring Well Installations

In December 2000, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta) oversaw the installation of
offsite monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2. No TPHg or benzene were detected in soil. In
April 2001, joint groundwater monitoring between the Chevron site and the former Sheaff’s
Garage site began per a request by Alameda County Environmental Health. The activities are
summarized in Delta’s February 20, 2001 Well Installation Report.

311954(5) A-1 CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES
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(/" GerrLErR-Ryan Inc.

TRA NSMITTAL November 11, 2009

G-R #386521
TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC: Mr. Ian Robb
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 6111 Bollinger Canyon Road,
(VIA PDF) Room 3612
San Ramon, California 94583
(NO COPY)
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #209339
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 5940 College Avenue
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000466
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 November 10, 2009 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Semi-Annual Event of October 1, 2009

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced items for your

use and distribution (including PDF submittal of the entire report to GeoTracker):

Mr. Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor
Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by CRA via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to November 25, 2009 at which time this final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Donald Sweet, San Francisco Property Management Co., 155 Jefferson Street, #4,
San Francisco, CA 94133-1224

Enclosures

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
trans”209338dRG01d Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 + (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218



Ian Robb ‘Chevron Environmental
Project Manager _ Management Company
- - Marketing Business Unit 6001 Ballinger Canygn Road
‘San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel (925) '842-9496
Fax'(925) 842-8370
{anrobb@chevron.com

Nov. 11, 2009
Alameda Gounty Health Care Services
1131 Harhor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE;  Chevren Service Station# 209339

Address 5940 College Ave,, Oakland, California

I hiave revtiewsd the attached routine groundwater monijtoring repoert dited November 11, 2009

Lagree withthe conclusions and recommendetions presented in the referenced report. The information in
this roport is-dceurate to the best of my knowledge and.all local Agency/Regionn! Board guidelines have
been followed. This report was prepsred by Gettler-Ryan Ine., upon-whose agsistance and adviceT have
religd.

This letleris submitled pursuant o the-requirements of California Water Code section 13267(b) (1) and.
the regulatiniy implementation entitled Appendix A peftainitig thereto..

I-declare under penalty of perjury that the Toregeing is troe and correct.

Attachment: Report
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(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Mr. Ian Robb

Chevron Environmental Management Company
6111 Bollinger Canyon Road, Room 3612

San Ramon, CA 94583

November 10, 2009
G-R Job #386521

RE: Second Semi Annual Event of October 1, 2009
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #209339
5940 College Avenue
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Robb:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). A joint monitoring event was scheduled, but not
conducted on the same day with Sheaff’s Garage located at 5930 College Avenue, Oakland, California.

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Groundwater Elevation Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached. All
groundwater and decontamination water generated during sampling activities was removed from the site, per
the Standard Operating Procedure.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

{ncerely,

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

\.

Douglas JYLee
Senior Geglogist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Groundwater Elevation Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results

Table 4: Field Measurements

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports
Joint Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results - Sheaff’s Garage

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 » Fax {925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « {916) 631-1300 « Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94854 « (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #209339
5940 College Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-1
01/03/01 196.91 12.75 184.16 93¢’ 29 6.9 27 76 14/<2.0°
04/25/01 196.91 923 187.68 210* 20 1.5 20 33 5.3/<2.0°
07/09/01 196.91 11.86 185.05 290° 1.8 20 25 0.96 <25
06/08/00 196.91 13.49 183.42 200 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
01/13/02 196.91 7.33 189.58 <50 <0.50 <0.50 =0.50 <0.50 <25
04/08/02 196.91 7.45 189.46 670 <0.50 <2.0 <1.0 56 25
10/15/02 196.91 13.68 183.23 260 0.62 0.82 <0.50 <1.5 =
04/15/03 196,91 6.82 190.09 1,700 13 <5.0 <20 <5.0 =
10/31/03 196.91 13.72 183.19 150 <2.0 0.7 <20 <5.0 -
04/23/04 196.91 9.02 187.89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.5 i
10/22/04 196.91 11.50 185.41 63 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
04/14/05 196.91 7.11 189.80 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 &
10/14/05 196.91 11.90 185.01 160 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <5.0 o
04/14/06 196.91 6.95 189.96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 —
10/26/06 196.91 11.68 185.23 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
04/13/07° 196.91 10.71 186.20 1,200 34 <5.0 2.1 <20 -
10122107 196.91 13.75 183.16 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
04/21/08 196,91 9.95 186.96 120 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 o~
10/15/08 196.91 14.30 182.61 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.5 =
04/15/09 196.91 9.20 187.71 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 -
10/01/09 196.91 14.26 182.65 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.5 -
MW-2

01/03/01 197.35 12.48 184.87 2,1007 110 1 63 25 83/2.2°
04/25/01 197.35 8.90 188.45 1,700° 150 12 30 15 150/<2.0°
07/09/01 197.35 11.44 185.91 2,500° 200 21 55 26 <50
04/08/02 197.35 13.37 183.98 4,200 87 28 29 9.8 <25
01/13/02 197.35 6.55 190.80 410 20 29 <25 44 27/<2.0°
04/08/02 197.35 8.37 188.98 4,000 70 1.7 17 17 <2.5
10/15/02 197.35 13.00 184.35 3,100 41 22 16 <6.0 -
04/15/03 197.35 7.58 189.77 2,400 37 5 12 <75 b
10/31/03 197.35 13.02 184.33 2,300 12 34 4.8 <15 -
04/23/04 197.35 8.38 188.97 960 89 1.0 2.4 <15 -

209339.x1s/#386521 1 As of 10/01/09



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #209339

5940 College Avenue
Qakland, California
ToCt  BTW  GWE  TPHGRO | B o X MIEE
M) () B 5 SRR, ) o) gt
MW-2 (cont)
10/22/04 197.35 11.41 185.94 2,200 24 <2.5 4.1 <10 -
04/14/05 197.35 6.69 190.66 640 2.1 <2.0 <2.0 7.5 =
10/14/05 197.35 11.14 186.21 1,200 6.9 <2.5 <25 <75 =
04/14/06 19735 6.54 190.81 180 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 =
10/26/06 197.35 11.02 186.33 550 <2.0 0.5 <2.0 <10 =
04/13/07° 197.35 9.95 187.40 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 =
10/22/07 197.35 12.63 184.72 3,200 12 <5.0 4.7 <20 =
04/21/08 197.35 9.31 188.04 860 1.0 <20 <2.0’ <10’ -
10/15/08 197.35 13.71 183.64 480 1.3 0.8 1.1 <5.0° -
04/15/09 197.35 8.79 188.56 370 0.7 1.3 0.9 6.5 =
10/01/09 197.35 13.67 183.68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 =
TRIP BLANK
TB-LB
01/03/01 - - = <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
04/25/01 .- - i <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
07/09/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
QA
10/08/01 - 2 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
01/13/02 - = - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
04/08/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
10/15/02 - s - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 =
04/15/03 5 - o <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
10/31/03 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
04/23/04 s o2 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
10/22/04 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
04/14/05 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
10/14/05 o w3 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
04/14/06 o i - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
10/26/06 .- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 =
04/13/07 s » = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
10/22/07 - e - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -

209339.x1s/#386521 b As of 10/01/09



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #209339

5940 College Avenue

Oakland, California
WELLW/ 7o' BPWw  GWE | WhGRO. B 7 E X MIBE
DATE: ) L Amsy ) gy el (ug/) (gt (ne).
QA (cont)
04/21/08 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =L5 -
10/15/08 - - - <50 <0.5 ={.5 <0.5 =15 -
04/15/09 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <L.5 -
10/01/09 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
e ee————————————————— ————— —
209339.x1s/#386521 3 As of 10/01/09



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #209339
5940 College Avenue
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

TOC =Top of Casing TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons X =Xylenes

(ft.) = Feet GRO = Gasoline Range Organics MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
DTW = Depth to Water B = Benzene {pg/L) = Micrograms per liter

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T =Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

* TOC clevations were surveyed on December 27, 2000, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark used for the survey was a City of Qakland benchmark being a cut square
in the top of curb, at the curb return at the northeast comer of College Avenue and Miles Avenue, (Benchmark Elev. = 179.075 feet, msl).

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

*  MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C§.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Current laboratory analytical results do not coincide with historical data, although the laboratory results were confirmed.

Laboratory report indicates that due to the presence of interferent near their retention time, normal reporting limits were not attained for toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes.
The presence or concentration of these compounds cannot be determined below the reporting limits due to the presence of these interferents.

Laboratory report indicates that due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal reporting limit was not attained for total xylenes. The presence or
concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the presence of this interferent.

209339 x1s/4386521 4 As of 10/01/09



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #209339 .
5940 College Avenue
Oakland, California

WELD  BATE

TETANOL WA MiBE | DFE | EBE

e TAME

MW-1 01/03/01
04/25/01

MW-2 01/03/01
04/25/01
01/13/02

=500 <50 <2.0 <2.0 =20
- <20 =2.0 <240 <2.0

<500 <50 2.2 <2.0 <2.0

<2.0
=2.0

<2.0
<2.0
<2.0

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = t- Butyl alcohol

MTBE = Mcthyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
DIPE = di-Isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl t - butyl ether

209339 x1s/#386521

AN. CAL METHOD:

TAME = t- Amy] methyl ether EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlorocthane

(ug/L) = Micrograms per liter
-- = Not Analyzed

As of 10/01/09



Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #209339
5940 College Avenue
Oakland, California
WELL ID . DATE . FERROUSIRON TOTALALKALINITY = SULFATEASSO, .
i R e gy Ty
MW-1 04/25/01 0.15 380 11
07/09/01 <0050 410 6.8
10/08/01 -! 414 54
01/13/02 <0.10° 390 10
MW-2 04/25/01 0.093 680 21
07/09/01 0.44 600 93
10/08/01 -! 683 3.8
01/13/02 <0.10° 630 7.0
EXPLANATIONS:
{mg/L) = milligrams per liter
-- = Not Analyzed
ANALYTICAL METHODS:

EPA Method SM 3500 Fe for Ferrous Iron
EPA Method 310.1 for Total Alkalinity
EPA Method 300.0 for Sulfate as SO,

1
2

209339 .xIs/#386521

Analysis was not performed by the laboratory as requested on the Chain of Custody.
Due to sample transfer by the lab from one laboratery to another, the sample was received beyond the EPA recommended holding time.

As of 10/01/09



Table 4
Field Measurements
Former Chevron Service Station #209339
5940 College Avenue
QOakland, California

. o PRI oot BeTore PURGING
e e e e e
MW-1 07/09/01 1.25 111
10/08/01 1.20 64
01/13/02° - -

MW-2 07/09/01 1.89 16
10/08/01 1.04 58
01/13/02' - -

EXPLANATIONS:

D.0. = Dissoived Oxygen Concentration
(mg/L) = Milligrams per liter

ORP = Oxygen Reduction Potential
(mV) = Miliivolt

-- = Not Measured

! D.0. and ORP meter erratic; measurements not taken.

209339.xIs/#386521 7 As of 10/01/09



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and decontamination

water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical Waste Management
located in Kettleman Hills, California.

N \Califorma\forms\chevron-SOP-JAN 2006



7‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #209339 Job Number: 386521
Site Address: 5940 College Avenue Event Date: jo-[-e % (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Sz
Well ID MW.- | Date Monitored: / o-[-0
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume V=002 1"=004 =017 =038
Total Depth 20 |5 t Factor (VF) =066 5'=102 6% 150 12'=580

DepthtoWater _ ; 2] .2( #t [} Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
£ 48 wr__ a0 7=_L O x3casevoume= Estimatsd Purge Volume: > gal

Depth to Water w/ 80% RecHarge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed:_____ (2400 hrs)
' ) ) Depth to Product; ft
Disposable Bailer [Vl Disposable Bailer -~ Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: #t
Stack Pump Discrete Baller Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump = Sook (@
- Bl P - immer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Grt{ndfos ——————— L e Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Peristaitic Pump _— Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Cther: Product Transferred to:
———
Start Time (purge): @ )} q) Weather Conditions: Ia /.eg
Sample Time/Date: & 74. ( / Ics.. ( e 7 Water Color: C !zaa Odor@l N _ML;_
Approx. Flow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: l m
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gat) (umhos/cm - us} (O F) (mg/L) (mv)

022 \"

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY . ANALYSES
MW- | 2 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
N e
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #209339 Job Number: 386521
Site Address: 5940 College Avenue EventDate: /. (- o ¢ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: )y
Well ID MW- 2~ Date Monitored: [ o-/- @ i
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34'=002 1=004 =017  3'=038
Total Depth 2 o: (o & Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 "= 150 12"=5.80
Depth to Water 2.4 [ Check if water column is less then 0.50 f.
) 6 . 4’? XVF d \l Z = g. Qi x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: E. )/ gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% RecHarge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: .
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . Time Completed:, (2400 hrs)

P!.lrge Equipn.mnt. / S?mpling qu.‘lipment. Depth to Pro duct #
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer ﬁ Depth to Water: it
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump & JAGSorba Sock (GHe )

Immer soroant oo circle one
Gru.ndfo-s e Sl A —_— Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristattic Pump —_—— Other: Amt Removed from Weil: ga
QED Biadder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge}: QéZ’Z/ Weather Conditions; yal /!&('
Sample Time/Date:_g2.~) /£ O-[~2 1 Water Color: . d'g q___Odor Y /40D
Approx. Flow Rate: —~ apm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: _j 4.0 7

Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume {gal.) e (imhosiem- 48y (B / F ) (mglL) (mv)

!
XA 23 %,3_4&5_&923_; ’Zo..f

_.__(L »
@l U P 7 -

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MWV- ) 1 o xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO{8015)/BTEX(8021)

i

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



Chevron Cdlifornia Region Analysis Request/Chain of C ustody

0Mnesummte|, \00200-01  ace OO sorps BTG 1T cows. 013097
‘ Ansiyses Roquesiod G‘*HMJ(DQQ

Faciity . __SS#209335-OML_G-R#386521 Global IDFT06019752694 | Matrix o Preservation Co Praservative Godes
Site Addresed940 COLLEGE AVENUE, OAKLAND, CA et
Chewion PMIR Lead ConsutanfRACE o 5 $=H.50, 0= Other
GR, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dubhin, CA 04568 a2 lelml |3 3 vaiue reporting needed
©o : Deanne L. Harding (deanna@grinc.com) %E‘ 5 IE [ Must meet lowsst dstection
Consultant Prj. Mgr.. ng £z g 2 possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone $925-551-7565 Fax #:925-551-7809 1B g g 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: ____"I0E AT Miar) % § 3 i [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
'g B IHEHE ¥ [ Confism elf hits by 8260
0 HEIR] § O Run ___ cwy's on highest hi
Date Time :

{ Sampte Identification Coliected | Collected E@_&i g E EIE/ Bl {2 O Run__ cuys on o e
_&A — — v v 2lvv Comments / Remarks
mw-) |to-I-09] 8745 |4 2| (3|17
mw-72. 2 _lol0? |, % 2] v

Tﬁmaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circie) B ) | ‘L':m e W———' /b[?alte‘i /?9"3
W 72 hour 48 hous o _ Thne | Foce Time
' 4day 5 day : | i e A 50 0.7

Data Package Options (piease circle If raquired) e o S~— il ?ﬁmhﬁl\ i
vad by

QC Summary Type | - Full EDF/EDD
Type Vi (RewDate) [ Goelt Delfverabio not neated S:Z"“m“w e Camer D&:’ yme
WIP (RWQCH) L Other B l2n
Disk Temperature Upon Recelft oA, (v M N
Y;
Lancastar Laboratories, inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425  (717) 656-2800 4804.01 oy Rev. 10/12/06

cm:wmmyamﬂmwmmmmmfmmm Ths pink copy should be retained by the client.

‘



(l» Lﬁ&%ﬂgﬁes Analysis Report

2425 New Holand Plke, PO Box 12423, Lancaster, AR 17603-2428 » 717.486-2300 Feor 717-656-268+ » wwatlancasterabs.com

wusmenrsus [ RIEGENED

Prepared for:
0CT 15 2003

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L43

Sen Ramon CA 54583 GETTLER-RYA N INC
GENERAL CONTRACTORSE
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

October 14, 2009
Project: 209339

Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, October 03, 2009. The PO# for this group is 0015039978
and the release number is ROBB. The group number for this submittal is 1164692,

Client Sample Description Lancaster Labs (LLI} #
QA-T-091001 NA Water 5795409
MW-1-W-091001 Grab Water 5795410
MW-2-W-091001 Grab Water 5795411

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record.

ELECTRONIC CRA c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen
COPY TO



‘l. Eﬂo‘?é%ﬁ{ies Analysis Report

2425 Now Hollarnd Fios, PO Boae 12428, Lancaster, PA 17603-2428 » T17.856-2000 Faor, 719.658-2681 » wwwilancesioclabhs com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jill M Parker at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

MM untha A Secatot

Martha L. Scidel
Senior Chamigt



(l | ancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-856-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancastorlabs.com

Sample Description: QA-T-091001 NA Water
Pacility# 209339 Job# 386521 GRD

Page 1 of 1

LLI Sample # WW 5795409
LLI Group # 1164692

5940 College Ave-Oakland T06019752694 QA CA
Project Name: 209339
Collected: 10/01/2009 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 10/03/2009 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 10/14/2009 at 15:52 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 11/14/2009 San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAZ Number Result Dataction Limit Pactor
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01722 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n.a. N.D. S0 1
GC Volatiles 8W-B46 BOZ21B ug/1 ug/1
05879 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
058792 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
05872 Toluene 108-98-3 N.D 0.5 1
05872 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 1
General Sample Commentg
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please rafer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Hethod Trial# Batch# Analysis Anelyst Dilution
to. Date and Time Factor
01722 TPH-GRO N. CA water (6-Cl2 SW-846 8015B 1 (09280A94A 10/08/2009 15:57 Carrie E Miller 1
05879 BTEX SW-846 8021B 1 092380A924A 10/08/2009 15:57 Carrie E Miller 1

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02280A%42 10/08/2009 15:57

Carrie £ Millexr

1



<I> Il:a?tr;co?as%glties

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-858-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+« www.lancastariabs.com

Sample Description: MW-1-W-091001 Grab Water

Facllity# 209339 Job# 386521 GRD

Page 1 of 1

LLI Sample # WW 5795410
LLI Group # 1164692

5940 College Ave-Oakland T06019752654 MW-1 CA

Project Name: 209339
Collected: 10/01/2003 07:45 by JA
Submitted: 10/03/2009 10:00

Reported: 10/14/2009 at 15:52
Discard: 11/14/2009

CAT

No. Analysis Name CAS Humber
GC Volatiles SW-646 BO1SB

01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water Cg§-Cl2 n.a.

GC Volatiles SW-846 8021B

05879 Benzene T1-43-2
05879 Ethylbenzens 100-41-4
05879 Toluene 108-88-3
05879 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7

As Received
Rasult

Account Number: 10504

Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

Anr Received

Method Bilution
Detection Limit Factor
ug/1

S0 1

ug/1

0.5 1

0.5 1

0.5 1

1.5 1

General Sample Comments

State of California Lab Certification No. 2501

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysis Name Methoed

No.

01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 8015B
05879 BTEX SW-846 8021B

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B

Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
Data and Time Pactor

1 09280A%4A 10/08/2009 18:36 Carrie E Miller 1

1 0$280A54A 10/08/2009 18:36 Carrie E Miller 1

1 09280A%94A 10/08/200% 18:36 Carrie E Miller 1



Pl

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 = 717-856-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Sample Description: MW-2-W-091001 Grab Water

Facility# 209339 Job# 386521 GRD

Page 1 of |

LLT Sample # WW 5795411
LLI Group # 1164692

5940 College Ave-Oakland T06019752694 MW-2 CA

Project Name: 209339
Collected: 10/01/2009 07:00 by JA
Submitted: 10/03/2009 10:00

Reported: 10/14/2009 at 15:52
Digcard: 11/14/200%

CAT

No. Analysis MName CAS Numbax
GC Volatiles S8W-846 8015B

01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a.

GC Velatiles SW-846 8021B

05879 Benzene 71-43-2
05879 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4
05879 Toluene 108-88-3
05879 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7

As Received
Result

ug/1
N.D.

ug/1
N.D.

2% 2
bbb

Account Number: 10904

Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Methed Dilution
Detection Limit Factor
ug/1

50 1

ug/1

a.5 1

0.5 1

0.5 1

1.5 1

General Sample Comments

State of California Lab Certification No. 2501

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted, Please refer to the Quality
Contrcl Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Sample Analyais Record

CAT Analysis Name Method

No.

01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 SW-846 BUO15B
05879 BTEX EW-846 B8021B

01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B

1
1
1

Trial#

Analysis Analyat Dilution

Date and Time Faetor
05280A94A 10/08/200% 17:17 Carrie E Miller 1
092808940 10/08/3009 17:1% Carrie E Millex 1
09280A94A 10/08/2009 17:17 Carrie E Miller 1



<I> Bbo"‘?gttgﬁes Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Bax 124285, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-856-2300 Fax:717-856-2681» www.lancastarlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1164692
Reported: 10/14/09 at 03:52 PM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demenstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LC5/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Reaport Lcs LCSD LC8/LOSD
Analyeis Name Regult MDY, Units SREC 3REC Limits RPD  RPD Max
Batch number: 09280A94A Sample number (g): 5795409-5795411
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 100 110 80-120 10 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 100 105 80-120 5 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 100 105 80-120 -] 30
TPH-GRC N, CA water C6-Cl2 N.D 50. ug/l1 100 91 75-135 10 30
Total Xylenes N.D 1.5 ug/1 102 108 80-120 6 30
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BEKG) = the gample uged in conjunction with the duplicate
Ms MSD MS/MSD RPD  BKG DUP DUP bup RED
Analysis Name $REC AREC Linits RED MAX Conc Come EED Max
Batch number: 09280A94A Sample number (s8): 5795409-5795411 UNSPK: 5795411, P796912
Benzene 115 80-152
Ethylbenzene 115 B80-133
Toluene 110 80-133
TPH-GRO N. CA water (C6-Cl2 109 63-154
Total Xylenes 118 80-148

Surrogate Quality Control
Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12
Batch number: 09280A94A

Trifluorotoluene-F Triflucrotoluene-P
5795409 85 97
5795410 85 97
5795411 -1 97
Blank 88 a7
LCS 98 96
LCSD 97 96
M5 99 96
Limits: 63-135 69-129

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



‘I La"‘?as%{.es Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2426 + 717-856-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681+ www.lancastorfabs.com

Page 2 of 2

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1164692
Reported: 10/14/09 at 03:52 PM

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The resuit for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.
TNTC
iu
umhos/cm
c

Cal
meq
g

ug

m{
m3

<

Ppm

ppb

Dry weight
basl!s

none detected BMQL
Too Numerous To Count MPN
International Units CP Units
micromhos/cm NTU
degrees Celsius F
(diet) calories ib.
milliequivalents kg
gram(s) mg
microgram(s) i
milliliter(s) ul
cubic meter(s) fib >8 um/mi

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chloroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

fibers greater than 5 microns in length per ml

less than — The number following the sign is the Jimit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can

be reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mgfl), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of

gas per liter of gas.
parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

U.8. EPA data qualifiers:

VZe MOOCI)>

U
XY,Z

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confimed by GC/MS
Compound quatitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Estimated value

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

+ +2Cc vwZEmw

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but =iDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike amount not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of contro! limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, piease contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (E!THER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which inciudes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.



SHEAFF’S GARAGE
5930 COLLEGE AVE.
Oakland, CA

JOINT MONITORING EVENT
October 27, 2009

Provided By:
GOLDEN GATE TANK REMOVAL



TABLE 1
Historical Groundwater Levels & Hydrocarbon Analytical Resnlts

5930 College Avenue, Qakland, CA
6/1/98 50.00% | 481 45.19 | shight sheen | 160000 1900 28000/ 21000/ 3800/ 21000
5/10/98 50.00 * 75 425 Odor 250000 440 <50/ 25000/ 7100/ 32000
1071799 5000° | 1004 39.96 Odor 35000 1100 20000/ 130007 3800/ 17000
1/26/00 0,00 * B.26 4174 | slight sheen | 130000 270 250007 18000/ 4500/ 22000
10/25/00 0.00 ¢ 10.1 399 Odor 130000 1300 23000/ 12000/ 3900/ 18000
272001 5000° | o6l 4039 Odor 128000 720 190007 11000/ 3800/ 18000
4725101 739 188.51 Gdor 120000 900 21000 13000/ 390/ 18000
7/10/01 573 136,18 Odor 79000 660 15000 / 7800/ 3000 /15000
10/8/01 10.88 185.02_| Odor/sheen |_112000 374 23300/ 11300 / 42807 20600
177702 434 191.%6 Odor 96100 596 21100/ 13500/ 4160/ 21900
4/E02 654 189.06_|_slight odor | 111000 579 212007 13400 7 4230 / 21000
7/5/02 5.4 1265 | slightodor | 110000 570 203007 13300/ 40607 15800
T0/23/02 T 134 86 None 54100 | 1010 (1080)°* | 10800 / 3870/ 2320/ 9440
10/15/03 108 185.1 None 30700 724 17800/ 4740/ 31507 13900
22004 7.35 18853 None 108000 194 14200/ 74207 34507 19800
472304 6,83 189.07 ] slightodor | 49200 [ 75107 148071810/ 10100
715704 895 186.95 Odor 53900 303 7260 /22707 25107 10100
MW-1 10/22/04 16,15 18575 None 80700 | 493 (296)** | 13900/ 167G/ 35507 15200
1721705 545 190.45 Odor 278000_| 271 (174 )** | 14700/ 25300/ 10800/ 73500
4714105 53 1906 | Odor/sheen | 116000 | 366(4103°* | 15100/ 7080/ 4220/ 20700
7726/05 1939 76 128.3 Odor 82000 | ND<250 12000 / 4500/ 3300/ 14000
10/14/03 558 18632 | Odor/sheen |_ 64000 ND<250 13000 / 5700 / 3400/ 16000
11306 46 1913 | Odor'sheen | 49000 ND<250 12000/ 5300/ 3500 / 1 7000
414106 308 19282 Odor 51000 270 14000 / $300/ 35007 17000
10/26/06 922 136.68 Odor 34000_| ND<s0 12000/ 16007 3100/ £600
130007 96 186.3 Odor 39000 ND<200 100007 2200/ 2900/ 10000
4/13/07 5.24 186.66 NM 52000 150 5100/ 26007 31007 L1000
7R4/07 1067 _| 18523 None 46000 240 10000/ 1200/ 35607 6200
4/21/08 724 188.65 None 30000 ND<100 7800 / 1500 7 3000 / 12000
732708 971 186 19 Odor 50000 470" 8100/ 1500/ 27007 9800
1021708 1163 18437 Odor 15000 110 45007 430/ 19007 2260
1/19/09 1051 18490 | Odor/Sheen |_ 33000 143 3830/837/2 1601880
A27/09 77 1882 Odor 75000 53 8500721 00/2300/1 1000
10/27/09 534 186.56 Odor 61000 75 3001 S00/2600/7900

abis Notes Following




TABLE 1 (Cont.)
Historical Groundwater Levels & Hydrocarbon Analytical Results
5930 College Avenne

30007 1700/ 10007 3900.
9300 / 2200 / 2300 / 7700
42 550073707 1700/ 2600
272/01 y 10.77 40.65 Odor 36000 400 4300/ 530/ 180G 4500
425001 8.52 188.76 Odor 56000 460 67007 L7007 2600 8200
7710701 10.05_ {18623 Odor 35000 180 62007 730/ 23007 6100
1R/0) 1279 | 18449 | Odor/sheen | 40700 5450 6310399/ 21007 5320
177102 492 192.36 Oder 59600 366+ 10300/ 3250/ 41807 14400
47802 4 18888 | lightodor | 66700 38347 10200/ 2670/ 3840 { 13200
T/9/02 10.55 186,73 lliEl_ﬂ odor 37100 303 (298)** 5340 /890 72119/ 6520
10/23/02 1385 | 183.43 None 13300_| 322 (360)°* 242072167932/ 1470
10/15/03 12.38 1845 Nore 11300 | 264 (322)* 26607 51/ 11807 1220
272004 58 188.48 None, 21700_| 168 (2005 21307517 1030/ 2060
423104 8.4 12888 | Shghtodor |_30400 | 112 (203)° 3570/ 322/ 1620/ 4140
7/19/04 10.3 186,98 Odor 28300_| 283 (373)°° 25407 239 11320/ 2300
1072204 1025 | 187.03 | Modedor | 13560 | 273 (229)"* 1790/ 54/ 892/ 915
MW 121105 6.65 150.63_| Mododor | 278000 | 161(163)** | 59807 1030/ 2890/ 9070
418705 5.7 188.58 None 46100 | 155 (150)** 5170 787/ 2530/ 6010
1726005 iSras .95 188.35_| Mod odor | 41000 | ND (ND)** 5600 / 550 2600/ 4600
10/14/05 1692_|_186.36 | Odorisheen | 13000 130 25007 1007 1300/ 1200
1713/06 543 151.8 Odor 20000 | ND<100 45007 450 / 2400/ 4200
4/14/06 3.61 193 67 O_d_or 21000 ND<100 4000 / 740 / 2300 / 5100
10726406 10.58 1867 Odor 8200 68 1400 / 51 / 840 / S00
1/30/07 10.98 186.1 Odor 17000 62 3200/ 150/ 2200/ 1800
4/13/07 1054 | 18674 NM 15000 57 20007 85/ 13007 1100
772407 1204 | 18524 None_ 10000 84 13007 41/ 710/ 270
421708 201 189.27 Noze 1700 48 1800/ 100/ 1400/ 1300
2208 11.12 186.16 None 16000 100! 1900 /98 /1600 / 741
10/21/08 13.11 L84 17 Qdor/sheen 4900 65 T00/20/370/52
19/09 1231 184.97 Odor 2500 %0 16775 49/114/50.3
427109 9.01 188.27_J Odor/sheen | 21000 ND<0.3 1700/13071100/1800
10727/09 1052 | 1%6.7 Odor 7000 | ND<0.S**= S1019330/160




TABLE 1 (Cent.)
Historical Groundwater Levels & Hydrocarbon Analytical Results

5930 Cole‘e Avenue, Oakland, CA

Tabie Notes Following

PN | KRN | B Casag j | Depeh to —Water  Product | TPR-G
\Well1D | Samplo Date | Merstion | GW | Wevatien |\ T/l | 00
— s LR FNLYCI0E bemihnent She il —
10799 | 4935 | 967 3572 None 5600 350 107430 /1000
126/00__| 4939+ 34 4399 None 3300 40 110/8/100/32
102500 | 4939* | 934 4015 | Shghtodor | 4500 ND 100/2 71207130
202001 4535+ | 873 4066 | Shghtodor | 2900 35 357371607298
4725/01 661 18861 | Siightodor | 8400 56 2607337290/ 510
210/01 835 18637 | Sightoder | 12000 35 39/107 690/ 1600
10/3/0) 975 18547 | Odovisheen | 4913 52 108/4/997133
171102 4.25 19057 | Odorisheen | 7260 817" 7237138/ 492 / 887
418102 6.33 128,85 Odor 11700 ND** 54071087706/ 1710
75102 8.36 18665 Odot 2320 | 28.3{20)° 37.1/47/98.57187
1023/02 10.02 1852 | Odorjsheen | 2830 | ND{ND)** 468/4.7/4361655
10/15/03 93 8542 | Odorishecn | 3040 | ND(ND)** 913/84769.97 148
272/08 685 8837 | Odorisheen | 5140 | ND(ND )+ 126/8.77 1347238
4723/04 617 89.03 None 7210__| ND(ND)** 227739.3/ 4487879
7119/04 825 8697 | Shghiodm | 9860 | ND(ND}** 204/32/30567117
1022004 9.25 18597 None 7420 | 5621 )+ 153712 87267 7430
bubust) 1/21/03 ¥ 190 | Shghtodor | 2420 | ND(ND e 111710 471397263
4/14/03 664 18858 | Odorisheen | 5130 | s4(41.4)" 35771947257 /310
12605 19522 69 138 32 None 9800 | ND(21)*° 200723 / 2207360
1014/05 3.33 18639 _| Odor/sheen | 6100 ND 767197170 /350
1/13/06 361 19061 Odor 3900 24 380/17/230/300
4/14/06 34) 19131 Odor 5000 69 760/ 442307190
10/26/06 3357 186.65 Odor 3100 17 120/9.8/55 /54
1730/07 883 186,39 Odor 4500 ND<10 90/7.6/75/44
3/13/07 857 18665 NM 2800 ND<5 35749/1976.1
724/07 5.8 18524 None 4800 ND<5 140783766/ 22
4721/08 53 18592 None 4300 ND<3 200711730/ 14
22108 905 186,17 Nene 2400 53" 140713 /267 183
10/21/08 112 1841 | ShghtOdor | 2500 22 1707927997258
1/19/09 1029 | 12493 Odor 3600 ND<0.5 14346.73/24.5/22.1
421/09 715 18807 | Odorisheen | 35800 83 370/12/82/84
1027109 896 | 13526 Odor 49007 | ND<0.5+%* 130/3.5/89/130
oy Py - Nov 287 === = =y .-u“'!. ey e BT il g




TABLE 1 (Cont.)

Historical Groundwater Levels & Hydrocarbon Analytical Results
5930 College Avenue, Oakland, CA

4/14/05 &.4 190.77 None 3360 ND (ND**} 62.8/67/79.5/317
7/26/05 8.63 158 .54 None 1300 ND (ND**} 22/ND/48/ 110
10/14/05 10.7] 136.46 None 4300 ND 93/1.2/)00/ 140
1/13/06 4.87 192.3 None 450 ND<2.0 10/ND/37/72
4/14/06 227 194.9 Odor 120 ND<2.0 23/ND<1.0/35/93
10/26/06 103 186.87 Odor 2800 ND<10 61 /ND<5.0/130/34
1/30/07 108 186.37 Odor | 200 ND<2 22 /ND<1.0/ 100 / 200
PW-1 4/13/67 19717 10.31 186.86 NM 510 ND<1 6 /ND<0.5/30/56
- 7124507 11.8] 18536 None 3400 ND<3 63 /ND<2.5/180/56
4/21/08 9.08 188.09 None 300 ND<I 3/ND<0.5/16/26
22108 9383 18734 None 710 31! 93/12'/49/6786
10/21/08 129 184.27 None 1500 % ] 20/ND<0.5/57/20
1/19/09 2.1 185.06 Odor/sheen 1100 ND<0.5 12.3/ND-<0-5/30.8/9.20
472172005 869 | 18848 None 360 ND<0.5 27/ND<0.512/18
100272009 10.32 186.35 Nome 1100 ° ND=<0.5 12/ND<0.5/36/34
NOTES:
R, MSL = fpet Above Mesn Sea Level

TOC = Top of Well Casing

GW = Depth 1o Groundwater in feet Below TOC
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
MTBE = Methy| Tertiary Butyl Ether
BTEX ~ B { Toluene / Ethylb

ug/L = micrograms per liler

i Total Xylenes

ND = Not detected above laboratory reporting limit
' = Presence confirmed, bul Relative Percentage Difference (RPD) between columns exceeds 40%
= Sample exhibit chromatographic patiem that does not
*= Although TPH-gas compounds ane present, value it elevated due 1o discrete peak (PCE) within €5-C12 range quantified as gasoline

d; See lab v report for

* = Arbitrary datum point with azsumed elevation of 50 ft wed prior lo MSL survey on 4/ 25/01

“* = Concentration confirmed by EPA Method 8260

% = Sample also analyzed for cther Fued axygensies (EPA Method 8260);, All results ND (See Lab Repor)

CRWQCB/ESL = Califomia Regional Water Quality Coairol Board's Intefim Final - November 2007, Tier | Environmental Screemng Level
for groundwater that IS a potential source of dnnking water



TABLE 2
Historical Groundwater VOC Anslytical Results in PW-1
5930 College Avenue, Oakland, CA

4/14/05 11 22 110 100 ND,10 ND<10 43 33 ND25 12 ND<0.5 849
772605 7.3 17 37 100 ND<10 ND<10 43 ND<| ND=<13 7 ND<I 48
10/14//05 28 72 67 120 12 17 43 4.1 ND<40 29 NP‘—‘ 25
1/13/06 ND=<20 ND=<10 ND<10 37 ND<10 | ND<IG ND<10 1.4 ND<40 s ND=<| 95
4/14/06 ND<2 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<I0_| ND<l10 1.1 ND<40 28 ND<| 68
10/26/06 ND=<10 ND=<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 €2 ND=200 32 ND<5.0 2
PW-1 1/30/07 ND<2 3 31 120 ND=10 ND<10 18 ND<1 ND-<40 11 ND<1 29
413107 24 6.1 7 30 ND<5 ND<5 ] 0.84 ND<20 4.7 ND<0.5 54
7407 ND<5.0 60 ND-<25 ND23 ND=25 ND<25 ND<25 | ND<25 | ND<}i00 58 ND<2.5 50
4/21/08 L1 ND=<5 ND<$ 15 ND<5 ND<3 ND=<$ 0388 ND<20 3.7 ND<0.5 91
7/22/08 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10/21/08 17 14 5 15 94 14 51 6.2 ND<10 56 06 44
42709 1.2 33 34 16 ND<035 | ND<DS | ND<10 4 ND<5.0 4 ND<0.5 120
1027109 & 4.8 ND-<0.5 15 ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<10 | ND<0f5 | ND<50 ET] ND=<0.5 78
NOTES
VOC = Volatile Organic Compounds
{PB = [sopropylbenzens
n-PB = n-Propylbenzene

1,3,5-TMB = 1,3,5-Tnmethylbenzene
1,24-TMB = 1,2,4-Tnmethylbenzene
sec-BB = sec-Butylbenzene

n-BB = n-Butylbenzene

TCE = Tnichloroethene

MC = Methylene Chlonde
€18-1,2-DCE = ¢13-1,2-Dhchloroethene
PCE = Tetrachloroethene

ugfl = mecrograms per liter

ND = Not detected above laboratory reporung limi

NC = No Cntena Listed
NA = Not Analyzed

CRWQCR/ESL = California Regronal Water Quality Control Board's Interim Final - November 2007, Tier | Environmental Screening Level
ar of drink

for ground that [Sap

water
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